charges from acquired intangible assets. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information also reflects adjustments to certain
financial statement line items included in NetComm’s historical presentation to align with the corresponding financial statement line items
included in the Company’s historical presentation. The reclassifications had no impact on the historical results of operations, net income,
total assets, liabilities, or stockholders’ equity reported by the Company or NetComm.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto of the Company and NetComm (included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2) and other financial information
pertaining to the Company included in its respective annual reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

CASA SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Casa Systems

  March 31, 2019
NetComm

  March 31, 2019

Pro Forma
  Adjustments

 (Note 4)
  Pro Forma

   Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 264,411  $ 9,247  $ (123,919)  (g), (l)   $ 149,739
Accounts receivable, net   50,091   17,921   1,646  (n)   69,658
Inventory   67,773   30,110   (7,010)  (n)   90,873
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,979   —   2,224  (n)   7,203
Prepaid income taxes   1,636   167   (167)  (n)   1,636
Other assets   —   1,610   (1,610)  (a)   —

Total current assets   388,890   59,055   (128,836)   319,109
Property and equipment, net   29,482   8,445   (435)  (n)   37,492
Goodwill   —   635   34,880  (i)   35,515
Other intangible assets   —   —   44,000  (j)   44,000
Contract assets   —   1,122   (1,122)  (a)   —
Accounts receivable, net of current portion   1,997   —   —   1,997
Deferred tax assets   23,703   6,225   (2,237)  (d), (n)   27,691
Other assets   3,694   24,367   (24,354)  (d), (n)   3,707

Total assets   $ 447,766  $ 99,849  $ (78,104)   $ 469,511

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 17,814  $ 23,764  $ (14,940)  (n)   $ 26,638
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   23,088   —   13,884  (n)   36,972
Accrued income taxes   1,568   —   282  (n)   1,850
Deferred revenue   31,319   —   —   31,319
Employee benefit   —   2,148   (2,148)  (a)   —
Other current liabilities   —   2,911   (2,911)  (a)   —
Current portion of long-term debt, net of unamortized debt

issuance costs   2,184   7,481   (3,974)  (n)   5,691

Total current liabilities   75,973   36,304   (9,807)   102,470
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities, net of current

portion   —   —   489  (n)   489
Accrued income taxes, net of current portion   5,124   —   —   5,124
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   8,504   —   —   8,504
Provisions   —   547   (547)  (a)   -
Long-term debt, net of current portion and unamortized debt

issuance costs   292,731   —   —   292,731

Total liabilities   382,332   36,851   (9,865)   409,318

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   84   52,773   (52,773)  (k)   84
Additional paid-in capital   159,992   —   —   159,992
Reserves   —   (4,589)   4,589  (k)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (445)   —   —   (445)
Accumulated deficit   (94,197)   14,814   (20,055)  (k), (l)   (99,438)

Total stockholders’ equity   65,434   62,998   (68,239)   60,193

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 447,766  $ 99,849  $ (78,104)   $ 469,511

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

CASA SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Casa Systems

  December 31, 2018
NetComm

  December 31, 2018

Pro Forma
  Adjustments

 (Note 4)
  Pro Forma

   Combined
Revenue:

Product   $   256,989  $ —  $   136,850  (a)   $   393,839
Service   40,138   —   2,818  (a)   42,956
Revenue from the sale of goods   —   139,668   (139,668)  (a)   —

Total revenue   297,127   139,668   —   436,795

Cost of revenue:
Product   74,350   —   93,222  (a), (b), (o)   167,572
Service   4,811   —   765  (a)   5,576
Change in inventories of finished goods and

work in progress   —   (16,116)   16,116  (a)   —
Raw materials consumed   —   102,824   (102,824)  (a)   —

Total cost of revenue   79,161   86,708   7,279   173,148

Gross profit   217,966   52,960   (7,279)   263,647

Operating expenses:
Research and development   70,974   —   23,869  (a), (d)   94,843
Selling, general and administrative   68,026   —   28,930  (a), (c), (d), (m), (e)   96,956
Employee benefits   —   23,571   (23,571)  (a)   —
Administrative expenses   —   9,184   (9,184)  (a)   —
Other expenses   —   5,597   (5,597)  (a)   —
Depreciation and amortization expense   —   9,612   (9,612)  (a)   —

Total operating expenses   139,000   47,964   4,835   191,799

Income from operations   78,966   4,996   (12,114)   71,848

Other income (expense):
Interest income   6,259   34   —   6,293
Interest expense   (19,763)   (11)   —   (19,774)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency, net   (911)   —   429  (a), (f)   (482)
Other income, net   1,387   —   (20)  (a)   1,367

Total other income (expense), net   (13,028)   23   409   (12,596)

Income before benefit from income taxes   65,938   5,019   (11,705)   59,252
Benefit from income taxes   (7,068)   106   (3,510)  (h)   (10,472)

Net income   $ 73,006  $ 4,913  $ (8,195)   $ 69,724

Net income per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic   $ 0.87   $ 0.83

Diluted   $ 0.79   $ 0.76

Weighted-average shares used to compute net
income per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic   83,539   83,539

Diluted   91,877   91,877

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

CASA SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Casa Systems
 Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019

NetComm
 Three Months Ended

December 31, 2018

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

(Note 4)
Pro Forma

   Combined
Revenue:

Product   $ 26,653  $ —  $ 34,494  (a)   $ 61,147
Service   8,833   —   714  (a)   9,547
Revenue from the sale of goods   —   35,208   (35,208)  (a)   —

Total revenue   35,486   35,208   —   70,694

Cost of revenue:
Product   9,429   —   24,238  (a), (b), (o)   33,667
Service   1,560   —   188  (a)   1,748
Change in inventories of finished goods and

work in progress   —   (12,647)   12,647  (a)   —
Raw materials consumed   —   34,447   (34,447)  (a)   —

Total cost of revenue   10,989   21,800   2,626   35,415

Gross profit   24,497   13,408   (2,626)   35,279

Operating expenses:
Research and development   18,405   —   6,462  (a), (d)   24,867
Selling, general and administrative   20,193   —   6,524  (a), (d), (e), (m)   26,717
Employee benefits   —   6,393   (6,393)  (a)   —
Administrative expenses   —   3,360   (3,360)  (a)   —
Other expenses   —   1,600   (1,600)  (a)   —
Depreciation and amortization expense   —   3,097   (3,097)  (a)   —

Total operating expenses   38,598   14,450   (1,464)   51,584

Loss from operations   (14,101)   (1,042)   (1,162)   (16,305)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   1,652   11   —   1,663
Interest expense   (5,197)   (1)   —   (5,198)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency, net   (92)   —   (817)  (a), (f)   (909)
Other income, net   229   —   —   229

Total other income (expense), net   (3,408)   10   (817)   (4,215)

Loss before benefit from income taxes   (17,509)   (1,032)   (1,979)   (20,520)
Benefit from income taxes   (2,170)   (1,338)   (594)  (h)   (4,102)

Net loss   $ (15,339)  $ 306  $ (1,385)   $ (16,418)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.18)   $ (0.20)

Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss
per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic and diluted   83,323   83,323

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

CASA SYSTEMS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On July 1, 2019, pursuant to the terms of the Scheme Implementation Deed (the “Scheme”, or the “Agreement”) dated February 21,